Section 106

HNote The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 ’
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05346874
Name of Company
rd
The Really Different Pub Company Limited t/a The Royal Oak
I/ We
M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
/

1 gve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned-for 27 January 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-accordmglyy no quorum was present at the
meeting, /

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onisummoned-fer 27 January 2016
pursuant o Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thatihe-same-was-dore-adeerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill,, Birmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the pencd from 4 July 2011 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resoluttons passed) was as follows

1 That the Liquidator's final Recerpts and Payments Account be approved

2 That in the Liquidator be granted his release from office on 27 January 2016

3 In the event of realisations being achieved after the Liquidator's release, the former Liqu:dator i1s authonsed to
defray any unpaid tme costs or disbursements properly authonsed from such realisations

Signed At D Hoydea. Dae 27 January 2016

M D Hardy ()

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

TR

Ref R4Z/MDH/GJBISLHNS/LG

WEDNESDAY

A25 03/02/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Linmited Glasgow




The Really Different Pub Company Limited t/a The Royal Oak
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 4 July 2011 To 27 Jan/yary 2016

Page 2 of 2

Sof AL £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
1,119 00 Cash at Bank 1,175 59
300 00 Kitchen & Office Equipment 300 00
NIL Fixtures, Fittings & Furniture NIL
1,817 00 Stock in Trade 1,817 00
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL
Water Services Refund 356 44
- 3,649 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 209 25
Statement of Affarrs Fee 2,500 00
Liguidators Fees 939 78
I — (3,549 03)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{39,211 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(11,847 00) PAYEINIC NiL
(54,888 00) VAT NIL
I NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
—_— NIL
(102,711.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

A D Havder™

M D Wardy
Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 502 27 January 2016 10 06




2 Je |
poppleton & appleby &

35 Ludgate Hili

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS B o poen

F 0121 236 8340
E info@poppletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

Qur Ref MDH/GJB/SLH/JS/LG/R4Z/CVLL261
27 January 2016

Dear Sirs

The Really Different Pub Company Limited t/a The Royal Oak - In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“the Company”)

Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

Company Registration Number: 05346874

I refer to my draft final report 1ssued on 25 Novembber 2015 in accordance with Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, with which was enciosed Notice of the Final Meeting of Creditors convened
for 27 January 2016 | now enclose a copy of my Final Report which was presented at the Meeting

Appendix A serves to prowvide information required by statute

Liguidator's Actions Since Appointment

As Creditors will recall from previous reports, the Company's assets consisted of cash held at the
Company’s Bank, kitchen and office furniture, stock and an overdrawn Director’s loan account

Following my appoimntment, | contacted the Company’s Bank in order to realise the balance held
This was received in July 2011

| was also approached by an associated company which was interested in purchasing the kitchen

and office fumiture | negotiated a sale of these assels with the associated party and payment was

(S 1e ) '.ll-u LJ ,t IR LRI L ™1
received accordingly, further details below

The Company's stock, which compnsed of wet and dry goods, was also purchased by this
assocrated company in the period prior to my appomntment

As the stock was of a penshable nature and the purchase was made at cost price, this was
considered to be the most beneficial realisation of the stock for Creditors

Payment terms for the purchase of the assets were agreed and | monitored the receipt of the
payments until the purchase price was received in full

Finally, as at the date of my appointment, the Company’s accounting records showed an overdrawn
Director's loan account in the sum of £26,300 | immediately wrote to the Director requesting the
repayment of the loan account

Continued
_ Coventry Office
Poppleton & Appleby (Medlands) LLP s a Lisutaed Liabnhity Partnership registered in England & Wales celebrating u Coventry University Technology Park
Registered Number OC386036 ; v Puma Way
A list of members 1s avalable for inspection at the Registered Oftice 35 Ludgate Hilb Birmingham B3 1EH 130 yearS AR Coventry

Licensad to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales - Qv arr




poppleton & appleby B8

| was, however, advised by the Director that some adjustments were required to be made to the
account which would reduce the balance, and that | should consult with the Company's
Accountants in thus matter

Accordingly, | obtained venfication of the loan account balance from the Accountants and agamn
contacted the Director in order to make amangements for repayment After many exchanges of
correspondence, he adduced sufficient information to evidence financial difficultes which meant
that no recovenes would be made

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from the date of my latest Progress
Report at 4 July 2015 to 27 January 2016

The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire period of the Liquidation
from 4 July 2011 to 27 January 2016

Fixed & Floating Charge Assets

There were no Secured Creditors or Charges registered agamnst the Company

Unencumbered Assets

Kitchen/Office Furniture & Stock

As Creditors have been previously advised, on 29 July 2011, a sale of the kitchen and office
equipment was made to Create Great Limited, an associated company, in accordance with SIP 13,
under common control of the former Director, Mr Myles Ball, in the sum of £300 plus VAT

Furthermore, the Company's stock, which comprised of wet and dry goods, was also
purchased by Create Great Limited for £1,817 plus VAT Payment terms for the purchase of
the assets were agreed at £500 plus VAT per month and payments commenced following my
appointment | received £1,817 plus VAT accordingly

it 1s understand that the purchaser sought thewr own independent professional advice In
relation to these purchases

No further realisations will be made
Directors Loan Account
As stated above, the accounting records showed an overdrawn Director’s loan account in the

sum of £26,300 as at 15 June 2011 Due to the financal difficulties expenenced by the
Director, none of this balance will be recoverable

Investigation

| would confirm that enquines have been undertaken into the affars of Company to establish any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that may justify further investigation, taking mnto
account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of any potential
recovernes, the costs involved and the likelihood of avalable funds to support an investigation

Continued




poppleton & appleb

Having concluded my inhal enquines, no matters have come to hght which justify further
investigation in the circumstances of this appomiment

In accordance with my statutory duties | am required, within six months of my appomntment, to
submt a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director | would confirm that my report has been submitted i satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liquidation

The costs of the Liquidation paid to 27 January 2016 are detalled on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account.

Professional Costs

No professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance dunng the course of the
Liquidation

Liquidator's Remuneration

The time costs incurred dunng the current reporting penod from 4 July 2015 to 27 January 2016
amount to £855 which equates to 7 hours at an average charge out rate of £127 per hour Durnng
this penod, fees of £940 have been drawn Please note that of the fees drawn in the penod, £85
relates to time costs incurred prior to 4 July 2015

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liquidation at 27 January 2016 amount
to £12,270, which equates to 89 hours at an average charge out rate of £138 per hour Total fees
of £940 have been drawn Further ime costs will be incurred in bringing the Liquidation to a close
although these will not be recoverable

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a ttme cost basis at
a Meeting of Creditors held on 4 July 2011  Full details relating to the content of resolutions in this
regard have been circulated previously

I would confirm that this Firm’s Statement of Affairs fee was agreed at £4,423 | have taken £2,500
in settlement of this fee  The drawing of this fee and the basis of charge was approved at the inshal
Meeting of Creditors

Creditors also resolved to approve the costs of the Company Accountants, Burman & Co, for their
assistance In the preparation of the Statement of Affars | would confim that their fee, in the
approved amount of £750, has not been paid due to insuffictent realisations

I believe that the other costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, if any further
explanation is required | would be only too happy to provide It upon request

| attach at Appendix B, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liquidator in a Creditors
Voluntary Liqundation procedure, for your information

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | append to this report a detailed analysis of
time spent on the Liqudation dunng the cument reporting penod from 4 July 2015 to
27 January 2016, together with an analysis for the entire penod of the Liqudation from 4 July 2011
to 27 January 2016

Continued

A




B
poppleton & appleby B

Outcome for Creditors

Secured & Preferential Creditors
There were no Secured or Preferential Creditor claims anticipated or received in this matter.
Unsecured Creditors
The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed as follows
Creditor Estimated Number of Claims Value of
Statement of Affairs  Received to Date Unsecured

Value of Unsecured Creditor Ciaims To
Claims

fradelCedios NEE T - o2 1 1 A 20550

Crown Departments £66,735 _ _£74, 865
#ilota R R < 0" o%c) Bt |

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | confirm that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Credrtors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and
fees of the procedure There have been no retums to Shareholders

Conclusion

The Liguidation 1s, therefore, complete There are a number of Statutory Statements | have to
provide to Creditors when reporting, and these are dealt with at Appendix A

If you should require any further information concerming this Liguidation then please do not hesitate
to contact either myself or my Case Manager, G J Baxendale

Yours faithfully

/["{ oA 7 ""Z'I/‘Jﬁa/‘
M D Hardy
Liquidator

Encs




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these conditions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors
whom are more likely to be interested n the practical points ansing in the insolvency.

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

| attach details of this firm'’s fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby.co uk and selecting Creditors Logm, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon wntten
request

Furthermore, | am abliged to advise Creditors/Members of their nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
creditor/member instigating this process) to request further detais as regards remuneration
and expenses within the penod of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the pemmission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Couit to challenge the amouni and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
dentical nghts




APPENDIX B

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls in our computensed
systems

Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planming and administration

Case reviews

Prepanng reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropnate,
the Committee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparning reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Maintaining creditor information within our computensed systems
Rewviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt receved from Creditors.

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepanng a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liguidation)

Conduct mvestigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropniate) and attempting to collect outstanding
book debts

Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropriate to assist in dealing with the
above



The Really Different Pub Company Limited t/a The Royal Oak
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2015 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 27/01/2016 To 27/01/2016
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
1,119 00 Cash at Bank NIL 1,175 59
30000 Kitchen & Office Equipment NiL 300 00
NIL Fixtures, Fittings & Furmiture NIL NIL
1,817 00 Stock in Trade NIL 1,817 00
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
Water Services Refund NIL 356 44
NIL 3,649 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising NIL 209 25
Statement of Affarrs Fee NIL 2,500 00
Liquidators Fees 939 78 939 78
(9339 78) (3,649 03)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{39,211 00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{11,847 00) PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
{54,888 00) VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{102,711.00) {939.78) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL ver 2012 10

27 January 2016 10 07




Z1 01 8102 Aenuer £g

Pi-10-G| Uorsigp,

Zjo | abed

e0Q PALU|R| D SJUMLIBSINGS)I] [BI0)

L:78:14] PoWR|D $33 7 |BIOL
GO BEL 05 697°2) 11§14 oL9 fog ) orst ooz SINOY (ejoL
00 0Z1 00 ¥9 oo 000 0L0 000 000 Bupey)
gt iyt 00982 oE Sl 000 oLg or 9 ogo0 F@ssY Jo Suofasneey
St ISt BriZl oLg 000 o9t ate oro suonabinsaay)
1:3:11% 1R JF A1 el 0z 0 03z 001 oLo §401paI)
000 0g 0 000 co 000 00a a0 sianew dypads 358y
28 0EL 05 0EL 9 S 15 08§ 96 6€ 06 v 010 Buniuely p voneRsILPY
{3) ey #u3s woddng BIUO|SSBJ0sd
Aunoy eBesany (3) 1809 oty INOH [@)&) ¥ Sjumsesy Jojusg IO seBeuepy JLIGTL ] UO[IUNS YO O UOHRIS$E1D

8L0zn0/z oL

$9p07 19al01d Wawjuioddy (S04 (v

YEQ (eAoy 3y ef paiiwi AuedwoD qnd tuesyiq Allesy ay] - Zyy

Aewwng 31509 9 awl] 6d|S - A3ug swi |




ZL 0L 9L0Z Aenuer 2z ¥1-10-G4 uoisiap, g jo Z abeyd
o051z ol
005 ebruais 61 590 ebwmnig SHoZR LT
006 ebeos 51 AoN  afeioig SIOZ/LLI0E
00 efmols gL 1O ebmng SLOZTIOLI0E
005 obmimg G| 109  ebeioig G LozZ/e00e
006 obmoig 5t By abpioig SLoZrBoe
006 oBoioig 1L A abguoig clozieone
00§ abeioig 5 euny  eSesog 5102/90/0
006 aleicis gL Ao efeiolg §102/50/62
00 obriclS 61 Jdy  ebmioig S1OZIFONOE
00¢ abexng Gl lew  eimioig SLAZKL0NE
00% ebeioiS ¢ Qa4  ebesoig S10Z/Z0/M42
006 efieioig 6| ver aferig 5102/ 0/0E
00 afmnls v1 0eq  abesolg PLCZRLLE
008 ebeiol§ vi ADN  abmioig vioz/LLeZ
005 ebei0IS L WO abaioig YLOZIOL/LE
008 afimiolg pL 1des  ebaiolg ¥ 02/60/08
00¢ ebexis ¥ Bny  obwmoig r102/80/62
00e vl 8Baiog Ane  eSeioig rLOZIDNE
008 afeioig vi BUNT  abeolg v10Z/90/0E
00§ aBesols v1 Aew  ebmunlg vL0Z/S0/0E
00 g eBeiolS vl iy  sberlg PL0OZ/P0/0E
006 abmolg vlLiew  abesolg PLOZ/EQ/LE
00 & afexis pL go4  abelolg rloz/reome
005 ebeiolg pi uer  abeioig rloz/ioie
o0 oBaiig €| 28q  abuioig EL0Z/ZIIE
00c oBuiois €L AeN  oEROIS 0%/ LIBT
e0% g1 o ebaes  efmimg €L0Z/0MNE
05 gl idag  ebrioig €10Z/60/0E
00 g1 Sny efeamg  ebeiolg CLOZ/BO/IE
005 g1 i ebeimig  abemlg CLOZ/LOME
005 £t unr ebasalg  abriolg £102/90/08
005 g1 Ao ebrolg  ebaioig E€LOT/SONE
00 ¢ £1 iy ebesoig  efainig £10Z/70/0€
00¢ g1 8 96Ri0ls  efesoig cozeo/Le
oo gl gey ebfescig  abeimig DAL LA A
oS ebeioiS 1dag  obeunis ZL0z/60/92
006 Z1 wo ebmois  ebrioig ZLozZiovie
005 sbmolg £L0Z ver  ebeicig cloznose
00'g Z10Z Aine afminlg  ebessig Z10ZIL0/E
00§ ouxis 1snbny  ebesoig ZLOZIBONE
005 sBoing a0y sbmiorg FARTAIRY ;A
o0e Zi ooy ebeiois  efeuong TLOSRLNE
008 Zioz ounr eber0ls  wbeicis Z10ZR0/0E
nowy esoding pue adi] g UopYESURI ]

‘FS0I9U| UR SBY 01120850 AUR JO UL $1Y 10 JOP|OY 83140 BYI YIFYM u) Aued o] Jo uuy SI0pIoY 83140 By oF siqrdud so pled SIUNowWR Joyi0

9102/L0/LZ oL

¥eO [eAoy 3y en paawr Auedwos qng waisyd Alesy oyl - ZHH

sjuswasingsiqg z A1ob6ajen
Alewwung 3509 '§ awl] 6dIS - Anug awi




91 01 5102 Menuer ;2

1-10-G| UOISION

zjo | abed

000 PowR ) sjuBtLIOSINgSI] (4101

8L 6E6 paw|e|) a8y u1ay
L9921 00 ¢se SL9 L Sle 000 000 SINOH [RIC)
boo 000 000 000 g 000 000 Bupes)
o 000 09 g aoo0 oo 000 $I955Y JO sUanRS|eay
Q00 o000 oo Q00 wo 000 000 suonebnsay|
W ovL 00 082 00z 0o 002 020 000 SIoNpRID
000 000 oo 00 000 o000 [+ 004 siBlew dyoads 9seD
SO LZL 0058 Siy QL SLe oo 000 Buuugld 7 uoneasivwpy
(3) omy H1§ uoddng SjeUOSERjOIg
Aunoy oBeseay (3) 1507 owy ), SINOH IeI0L ¥ SHRIS|ssy Joues Jayin 1oBguryy ouueyg UORIUN WOM JO UDREILHESR D

910Z/L0/L2 OL SL0Z/L0/40 Woud
sapog 10sloid Juawiueddy 1504 Iy
AeQ |eAoy auy en paywi Auedwog gngd Jusiayiq Allesy eyl - ZHy

fiewuwing 1509 9 awi] 6d|S - A13ug swi




91 01 9102 Aenuer 4z

PL-10-G1 uoisisp

Z jo g ofey

00 02 @a]

005 sbaing 41 390  efmaig 5WERLER
006 abesolg g Aoy eBeslg SLOZTHLLIOE
00¢ efwois gL wo  ebeinig SLO2/0LI0E
a0t efaiois 6| 1dag  afeioig SL0Z/60/0E
005 ofimiolg ¢ by abeimg S10Z/80/18
005 abaxlg §) Aine abeioig SLOZHONE
unowy asoding puw adAy otag uonsesues)

1821011 UR SBY 01B|20$8% AUR JO UL 1Y 10 JOPIOY 3140 By YI[ym U] Aued 0) Jo Wy s1epioy 350 ey o1 sjgquied 40 pied suncioe JBYQ

910Z/10/Lg 0L G10T/L0/0 woid

yeQ [ehoy ay| en papwn Avedwon qngd jualay Allesy syl - 7oy

sjuswasingsiqg g A1o0Bajen

Arewwing 3509 g dwi) 6dIS - Anug sw]



